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QUANTUM TERMINALS PLC
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Notes Dec-2019 Dec-2018
GHS

December 31, 2019As At

GHS
ASSETS

Property, Plant and Equipment 113,185,4685 123,583,698
Work-In-Progress 1,517,5676 1,516,827
Related Party Receivable 52,820,59921 44,623,005
Non Current Assets 169,723,530167,523,633

Inventory 9 15,796 53,733
Restricted Cash 10 8,876,085 7,738,847
Trade Receivables 11 3,383,309 4,608,874
Other Receivables 12 976,233 992,979
Prepayments 13 158,554 430,320
Cash and Bank 14 18,448,955 16,263,831
Current Assets 30,088,58431,858,932

Total Assets 199,812,113199,382,566

EQUITY

Fair Valuation Reserve (139,748,406) (142,968,679)

Deposit for Shares 47,292,758 47,292,758

Reserves 58,159,328 63,862,284

Stated Capital 70,000,000 70,000,000

Retained Earnings 37,730,071 30,952,875

Current Period Earnings 850,467 8,551,542
Total Equity 77,690,77974,284,218

LIABILITY

Long-Term Debt 19 79,588,642 83,273,149
Deferred Liabilities 20 22,882,312 25,023,500
Non Current Liabilities 108,296,649102,470,954

Project, Trade And Other Liabilities 16 11,475,727 11,145,574

Short-Term Loans 17 11,151,667 2,679,111

Current Liabilities 13,824,68522,627,394

Total Liabilities 122,121,334125,098,347

Total Equity and Liabilities 199,812,113199,382,566
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QUANTUM TERMINALS PLC
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Notes 2019 2018
GHS

FROM TO01/01/2019 31/12/2019

GHS
Continuing Operations

Revenue 24 4,151,838 4,341,181
Direct Operational Cost 25 (2,103,179) (1,846,266)
Depreciation of Plant & Machinery 26 (8,532,665) (4,598,150)

Gross Profit/(Loss)                                                                                                               (2,103,235)(6,484,006)

Other Income 27 25,302,450 23,267,887

General & Administrative Expenses 28 (8,421,447) (6,643,883)

Depreciation & Amortization Expenses 29 (1,921,739) (1,535,688)

Earnings Before Interest & Tax 12,985,0818,475,257

Foreign Exchange Gain/(Loss) 30 605,081 688,134
Finance Cost 31 (10,337,684) (5,144,679)

Net Finance Cost (4,456,546)(9,732,604)

Profit before Tax 8,528,535(1,257,347)

Corporate Tax 32 2,107,814 23,007

Profit from Continuing Operations 8,551,542850,467

Discontinued Operations

Profit for the Year 8,551,542850,467

Other Comprehensive Income

Revaluation gain net tax 33 0 35,940,774

Other comprehensive income for year 35,940,7740

Total Comprehensive Income 44,492,316850,467

Basic/Diluted Earnings per Share                                      4 
                                                       0.012                           0.122                                                                                                             ------------------------------------------------------------

Calculated EBITDA                                                                                                  18,929,661                19,118,919
                                                                                                                ----------------------------------------------------------
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QUANTUM TERMINALS PLC 

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 

 

2019 

 Stated Deposit for Revaluation Fair value Retained   

 Capital  Shares Reserve Reserve Earnings Total 

 GH¢  GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ 

 

Balance at 1 January 70,000,000 47,292,758         63,862,283         (142,968,679)  39,504,417   77,690,779 

 ------------- -------------- -------------- --------------- -------------- ---------------  

Adjusted balance 70,000,000 47,292,758  63,862,283         (142,968,679) 39,504,417 77,690,779 

  

Total Comprehensive Income                                                                                                                                   

Profit for the year - - - -     850,467       850,467 

Exchange gain on Fair Valuation Reserve - - - (4,257,029) - (4,257,029) 

 ------- ------- -------------- --------------- ------------- ----------------  

Total Comprehensive Income - - -       (4,257,029) 850,467 (3,406,562) 

 ==== ==== ======== ========= ======== ========= 

Transfers 

Transfer to retained earnings for excess depreciation on  

 Revalued property, plant and equipment  - - (5,702,956)            - 5,702,956            - 

Transfer to retained earnings for unwinding  

 of related party receivables - - - 7,477,302   (7,477,302) -  

 ------- ------- -------------- ------------ ------------ -------  

Total transfers  - - (5,702,956)            7,477,302 (1,774,346)                         - 

 ==== ==== ======== ======= ======= ====  

Balance at 31 December 2019 70,000,000          47,292,758           58,159,327 (139,748,406)  38,580,538 74,284,218 

 ======== ======== ======== ========= ======== ========  
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QUANTUM TERMINALS PLC 

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 

 

2018 

 Stated Deposit for Revaluation Retained Fair value  

 Capital  Shares Reserve Earnings Reserve Total 

 GH¢  GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ 

 

Balance at 1 January 70,000,000 47,292,758        31,456,150         35,431,052      -  184,179,960 

Adjustment on initial application of 

IFRS 9  - - - (3,672,384)   - (3,672,384)   

 -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- ------------ ---------------  

Restated balance at 1 January 70,000,000 47,292,758  31,456,150          31,758,668 - 180,507,576 

  

Total Comprehensive Income                                                                                                                                   

Profit for the year - - - 8,551,543       - 8,551,543 

Revaluation gain, net tax - - 35,940,774 - - 35,940,774 

 ------- ------- -------------- ------------ ------------ --------------  

Total Comprehensive Income - - 35,940,774         8,551,543 - 44,492,318 

 ==== ==== ======== ======= ======= ======== 

Transactions with owners of the company 

Fair valuation of related party receivables - - - -  (147,309,114)   (147,309,114) 

 ------- ------- -------- ------------- ---------------     ----------------- 

Total transactions with owners of the company - - - - (147,309,114)    (147,309,114) 

 ==== ==== ===== =======  =========    ==========   

Transfers 

Transfer to retained earnings for excess depreciation on  

Revalued property, plant and equipment  - - (3,534,641)            3,534,641 -                       - 

Transfer to retained earnings for unwinding  

   of related party receivables - - - (4,340,435) 4,340,435 -  

 ------- ------- -------------- ------------ ------------ -------  

Total transfers  - - (3,534,641)             (805,794)     4,340,435    - 

 ==== ==== ======== ======= ======= ========  

Balance at 31 December 2018 70,000,000         47,292,758        63,862,283          39,504,417  (142,968,679)   77,690,779 

                                                                              ======== ======== ========       =======      ========   ========
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QUANTUM TERMINALS PLC 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 

 

  2019 2018 

 Note GH¢ GH¢ 

Cash flows from operating activities     

Profit after tax  850,467    8,551,543 

Adjustments for: 

Depreciation          10,454,404                        6,133,838 

Net exchange gain/loss  (605,081)                       (469,553) 

Tax expense  (2,107,814)                   (23,007) 

Interest and finance charges                                                                      18,616,827                     11,868,702 

Reversal of Impairment of related party receivables                                 (815,579)                      (2,379,790) 

Fair value imputed interest income                                                          (7,477,302)                     (4,340,435) 

  ------------- ------------- 

  18,915,922                      19,341,298 

Changes in working capital:  

Inventories                             37,936                           (9,784) 

Trade and other receivables                                                                        1,594,227                         (81,802) 

Trade and other payables                                                                           (1,533,427)                     2,017,758 

  ------------ ------------ 

Cash generated from operating activities    19,014,658                      21,267,470 

 

Tax paid  (152,671) (2,941,958) 

Interest paid                                                                                             (15,856,464)                   (7,805,026) 

  ------------- ------------- 

Net Cash from Operating Activities  3,005,523 10,520,486 

  -------------- ------------- 

Cash flows from Investing Activities 

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment   (56,914) (1,340,197)  

Funds received from related parties                                                            2,965,520                   (55,992,299) 

  --------------- --------------- 

Net Cash used in investing activities                        2,908,606 (57,332,496) 

  --------------- --------------- 

Cash flows from financing activities 

Repayment of borrowings                                                                  (3,038,697) (17,328,330) 

Net proceeds from borrowings  - 85,699,314 

Proceeds from deposit for shares                                      -    - 

  -------------- ------------- 

Net cash from from/(used in) financing activities  (3,038,697) 68,370,984 

  ------------- ------------- 

Net Increase/(decrease) in Cash and  

Cash Equivalents  2,875,433 21,558,974 

Effect of exchange on cash  446,930 469,553 

Restricted Cash at 1 January   7,738,847 1,925,370 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at 1 January  16,263,831 48,781 

                      -------------                       ------------ 

Cash and Bank Balances at 31 December  27,325,040 24,002,678 

  ======== ======= 

Analysis of Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Restricted Cash at December 31  8,876,085 7,738,847 

Actual Cash at December 31  18,448,955 16,263,831 

                                                                                                                  -------------                        ----------- 

                                                                                                                  27,325,040 24,002,678 

                                                                                                                  ======== ======= 
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SCHEDULE Dec-2019 Dec-2018
GHS GHS

Property, Plant and Equipment5

Civil Works 45,287,23545,287,235
Depn-Civil Works (163,788)(1,146,512)
Depn-Land and Buiding (57,646)(320,628)
Depn-Motor Vehicles (576,565)(675,082)
Depn-Office Equipment (81,904)(576,483)
Depn-Plant and Machinery (1,827,294)(10,359,959)
Depn-Right of Use Assets 0(82,937)
Land and Buildings 15,939,19012,687,839
Motor Vehicles 852,565852,565
Office Equipment 982,8531,006,299
Plant and Machinery 63,229,05363,237,116
Right of Use Assets 03,276,016

123,583,698113,185,468

Work-In-Progress6

Assets Work-in-Progress 1,516,8271,517,567

1,516,8271,517,567

Inventory9

Fuel Stock 53,73315,796
LPG 00

53,73315,796

Restricted Cash10

Debt Service Reserve Account- GHS 2,648,5393,032,005
Debt Service Reserve Account- USD 5,090,3085,844,080

7,738,8478,876,085

Trade Receivables11

Provision for Impairment Loss on Receivables (35,243)(21,504)
Throughput & Dev't Support Receivable 4,644,1173,404,813

4,608,8743,383,309

Other Receivables12

Account Receivables 123,60391,736
Service Receivables 65,58473,033
Staff Receivales 78,20033,200
Tax Asset 725,592778,263

992,979976,233

2 / 3

16

QTPLC Management Account - 31st December 2019



Prepayments13

General prepayments (0)(0)
Insurance Prepaid 254,1790
License Prepaid 88,0296,875
Rent Prepaid 88,112151,678

430,320158,554

Cash and Bank14

Bank and Cash Accounts 2,523,7022,961,724
Un-utilized Bond Funds 13,740,12915,487,231

16,263,83118,448,955

Project, Trade And Other Liabilities16

Accounts Payables 3,891,1702,231,233
Loan Interest Payable 3,288,4014,572,040
Product Payables 00
Project Payables 324,610309,779
Statutory Payables 3,641,3934,362,675

11,145,57411,475,727

Short-Term Loans17

Short-Term Institutional Credits 2,679,11111,151,667

2,679,11111,151,667

Long-Term Debt19

EAIF Loan Facility 45,544,88946,137,500
EAIF Transaction Cost Unamortized (4,174,929)(3,809,309)
GFIM 10-Year Bond 45,000,00040,000,000
GFIM Transaction Cost Unamortized (3,096,811)(2,739,550)

83,273,14979,588,642

Deferred Liabilities20

Deferred Tax Liability 25,023,50022,882,312

25,023,50022,882,312

Related Party Receivable21

Non Current Intercompany Loan Receivables 18,641,27523,556,361
Non Current Intercompany Receivables 27,239,08129,719,748
Provision for Impairment Loss on Inter-company
Receivables

(1,257,351)(455,511)

44,623,00552,820,599
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SCHEDULE 2019 2018
GHS GHS

Revenue24

Throughput Fees 4,341,1814,151,838

4,341,1814,151,838

Direct Operational Cost25

Direct Meals & canteen 343,120350,057
Direct Operational Cost & consumables 8,21415,859
Direct Utilities 272,808242,219
Direct Wages and Salaries 1,222,1241,495,044

1,846,2662,103,179

Depreciation of Plant & Machinery26

Depreciation of Plant & Machinery 4,598,1508,532,665

4,598,1508,532,665

Other Income27

Development Support 20,774,63120,287,956
Foreign Exchange Gain 674,8473,354,039
Hiring/ Rental fees 55,5210
Interest Income 618,695823,367
Residual Gas 1,144,192837,088

23,267,88725,302,450

General & Administrative Expenses28

Advertising and Promotion 3,4507,168
Audit Fees 142,560154,800
Basic Salaries 755,466698,908
Business Dev't & Donations Expense 96,20073,720
Communication Services 22,62328,466
Consultancy Services 663,990587,651
Corporate Social Responsibility (CRS) 73,196116,369
Foreign Exchange Loss 356,293809,674
Fuel Expense 133,597151,149
General Office Expenses 345,4961,104,351
Group Cost Recovery Expense 934,6141,869,228
Health and Safety Expenses 174,555131,690
Impairment Loss on Receivables 3,798(13,739)
Insurance Expense 316,170299,438
IT Service Charge 476,998585,136
Licenses & Fees 163,463197,093
Meals and Canteen Services 266,651217,467
Office Supplies and Consumables 45,96033,713
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Registrations & Documentations 15,0000
Rent and Rates 130,003156,919
Repairs & Maintenance 498,864265,958
Security Services 310,036315,015
SSF Contribution 75,71073,589
Staff Bonus 55,500142,641
Training & Development 72,39225,503
Travel and Accommodation Expenses 390,689273,938
Utilities Expense 120,609115,602

6,643,8838,421,447

Depreciation & Amortization Expenses29

Depreciation of other PPE 1,535,6881,921,739

1,535,6881,921,739

Foreign Exchange Gain/(Loss)30

Loans and Project Exchange Gain (743,088)(9,107,534)
Loans and Project Exchange Losses 54,9548,502,454

(688,134)(605,081)

Finance Cost31

Bank Charges 15,42326,796
Fair Value Imputed Interest Income (4,340,435)(7,477,302)
GFIM Bond Interest and Charges 9,516,90211,953,668
Impairment Loss on Intercompany (2,383,588)(801,840)
Loan Interest & Fees 2,336,3776,636,363

5,144,67910,337,684

Corporate Tax32

Corporate Income Tax Provision 881,60233,374
Deferred Tax Expense(Income) (904,608)(2,141,188)

(23,007)(2,107,814)

Revaluation gain net tax33

Revaluation Gain (47,921,032)0
Revaluation Tax Expense 11,980,2580

(35,940,774)0
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